
Weare Middle School

Bus Route 1 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:33 Leave Terminal

Left on East Rd, Right on Rte 114, Right on Center Rd

Right onto Rte 77 (Concord Stage Road)

6:38 328 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

6:39 454 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

6:42 1 Reynwood Ln

2 1042 Concord Stage Rd

Turn Right on Sherwood Forest Rd

6:44 3 5  Sherwood Forest Rd

4 55 Sherwood Forest Rd

6:48 5 Pick up at Boulder Hill Rd, turn around

6 30 Sherwood Forest Rd

Left on Rte 77

6:49 7 Boyce Rd

8 Blake Rd

6:50 Turn right into Fox Hollow Dr

9 Fire Cistern

Go around cul-de-sac, Right on Concord Stage Rd

6:54 10 Windsong Heights

11 895 Concord Stage Rd

Turn Right on Sugar Hill Rd North

12 Pick up at Beech Hill Rd - Turn around

Turn Right on Concord Stage Rd

6:58 Right on Lufkin Rd

13 Stop Pick up

7:01 14 Hannaford Apts (Eagle Country), pick up, then turn around

Right on Concord Stage Rd

15 445 Concord Stage Rd

7:04 Left on River Rd

7:06 Right on Buzzell Hill Rd

16 Buzzell Hill Rd / Clark Mill Rd

144 Buzzell Hill Rd - inactive

119 Buzzell Hill Rd - inactive

77 Buzzell Hill Rd - inactive

Right on East Rd

Left on Rte 114

7:10 Drop off at Weare Middle School 



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 2 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:30 Leave Terminal, Right on Rte 114

6:35 1 492 North Stark Hwy

6:35 528 North Stark Hwy - inactive

6:35 584 North Stark Hwy - inactive

6:35 644 North Stark Hwy - no AM pick up - PM drop off Only

Go to Ruffled Rd (past Russell Equip), turn around, head down Rte 114

Left onto Concord Stage Rd

6:40 2 51 Concord Stage Rd

6:40 Blackbird Market & Deli - no AM pick up - PM drop off Only

6:40 3 147 Concord Stage Rd

172 Concord Stage Rd - no AM pick up - PM drop off Only

6:40 186 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

6:41 4 Rockland Rd

Left on Walker Hill Rd

6:42 5 Walker Hill Rd / Bog Hill Rd

102 Walker Hill Rd - no AM pick up - PM drop off Only

6:43 6 130 Walker Hill Rd

6:45 7 Walker Hill Rd / Woodland Drive

6:45 8 Walker Hill Rd / Hatfield Rd

6:45 9 Burnt Hill Rd / Salmen Rd

Left onto Concord Stage Rd

6:50 10 550 Concord Stage Rd 

6:50 11 648 Concord Stage Rd

6:52 12 Anns Drive (across from Rte 77 Motors)

6:53 13 Weaver Place

6:53 14 Sugar Hill Manor

Right on So Sugar Hill Rd

6:55 15 Als Drive

16 Cross St

6:58 17 Dunbar Rd, pick up then turn around

7:00 18 Lyndsey Ln

Left onto Concord Stage Rd

7:05 191 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

7:07 Drop off at Weare Middle School



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 3 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:30 Leave Terminal

Left on East Rd, Right on Rte 114, Left on Quaker St

Left on Thorndike Rd, Left on Flanders Memorial Rd

6:39 1 Pick up at Holly Hill Farm Rd, turn around, Right onto Flanders Memorial Rd

Right on Hodgdon Rd, Left on Shady Hill Rd

6:43 2 Buckley Rd / Shady Hill Rd

Bear Right at sharp corner onto Abijah Bridge Rd

6:44 3 Tiffany Hill Road /Abijah Bridge Rd 

108 Abijah Bridge Rd - inactive 

6:45 4 22 Abijah Bridge Rd

Woodfern Rd - inactive

Wildwood Rd - inactive

Continue over bridge

6:48 5 210 Abijah Bridge Rd - AM pick up only - no PM drop off

Continue Right to go onto Dudley Brook Rd

6:49 6 Branch Rd

122 Dudley Brook Rd - inactive

Winter Rd - inactive

6:50 7 Thurber Rd

Right on Reservoir Dr

6:52 8 Lake Shore Village

6:53 9 626/628 Reservoir Dr

6:53 10 618 Reservoir Dr

Russell Dr - inactive

6:54 11 Collins Landing Rd

Left onto Upper Craney Hill Rd

6:56 12 Emery Lane

6:57 13 72 Upper Craney Hill Rd

6:58 14 87 Upper Craney Hill Rd - Pick up, Turn around

Left on Reservoir Dr

428 Reservoir Drive - inactive

Waterman Rd - inactive

368 Reservoir Drive (at Owl's Nest sign) - inactive

Left on Paige Hill Rd  - inactive

Left on Craney Hill Rd  - inactive

Winslow Rd / Lower Craney Hill Rd  - inactive 

Right onto Lower Craney Hill Rd  - inactive

64 Lower Craney - inactive

115 Lower Craney Hill Rd , turn around - inactive

Right on Paige Hill Rd, left on Reservoir Dr  - inactive



East Shore Dr / Nichols Rd - inactive

7:00 160 Reservoir Dr- no AM pick up - PM drop off ONLY

7:04 15 Reservoir Dr / Paige Hill Rd (on bridge)

7:06 16 John Connor Rd

7:07 Right onto Rte 114

Next Generation Auto - inactive

325 North Stark Hwy - inactive

7:08 17 233 North Stark Hwy

7:09 Woodbury Rd / Rte 114 - no AM pick up - PM drop off ONLY

7:12 Drop off at Weare Middle School 



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 4 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:29 Leave Terminal 

Right on East Rd, Left on Peaslee Hill Rd, Right on River Rd

6:21 1 1401 River Rd

6:31 2 1089 River Rd

6:32 3 1031 River Rd

6:33 4 941 River Rd

5 Birchwood Dr

Right on Barnard Hill Rd

6:37 6 575 Barnard Hill Rd

6:38 Bart Clough Rd - inactive

7 Roosevelt Rd - Pick up, Turn around

6:39 8 101 Bart Clough Rd

Left on River Rd

6:41 9 852 River Rd

6:41 10 886 River Rd

6:44 11 1144 River Rd

6:47 12 1531 River Rd

6:48 13 1583 River Rd

Left on Rte 77

Right onto Pine Hill Rd

6:51 14 136 Pine Hill Rd

6:52 15 178 Pine Hill Rd

16 237 Pine Hill Rd

Right on Rte 77, Left on Center Rd

17 Center Brook Ln

139 Center Rd - inactive

102 Center Rd - inactive

Left on Rte 114

Drop off at Weare Middle School 



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 5 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:30 Leave Terminal, Right on East Rd

6:32 1 159 East Rd

Bear Left onto Peaslee Hill Rd

2 24 Peaslee Hill Rd

6:34 37 Peaslee Hill Rd - inactive

3 60 Peaslee Hill Rd

6:39 Take Right onto River Rd

6:40 830 River Rd - inactive

6:42 4 814 River Rd

5 800 River Rd

6 772 River Rd

6:43 745 River Rd - inactive

723 River Rd - inactive

6:44 7 653 River Rd

623 River Rd - inactive

8 Chuck Street / River Rd 

6:49 Take Left onto Clough Park Rd

6:50 20 Clough Park Rd - inactive

258 Clough Park Rd - inactive

9 274 Clough Park Rd - Pick up, Turn around

10 195 Clough Park Rd

6:52 11 171 Clough Park Rd

155 Clough Park Rd - inactive

6:54 12 149 Clough Park Rd

13 139 River Rd

6:55 Back out to River Rd, turn Left

6:56 14 541 River Rd

15 Deerhaven Rd

16 427 River Rd

Continue south on River Rd, Right onto Riverdale Rd 

Right onto Rte 114

Drop off at Weare Middle School



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 6 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:36 Leave Terminal

Left on East Rd, Left on Rte 114 

Right onto Rte 77, Right on Rte 149

6:42 Mt Dearborn Rd - inactive

AG Paintball - inactive

6:44 382 Deering Center Rd - inactive

Left on Perkins Pond Rd

6:45 18 Perkins Pond Rd - inactive

6:46 1 108 Perkins Pond Rd

Right on Mountain Rd

6:47 2 27/29 Mountain Rd

70 Mountain Rd - no AM pick up - PM drop off Only

6:49 96 Mountain Rd - inactive

6:51 3 Bartlett Rd

Jewett Rd - inactive

6:52 141 Mountain School Rd - inactive 

6:53 4 Bogue Rd

6:54 73 Mountain School Rd - inactive

6:55 5 Pull Left onto Balch Hill Rd and Pick Up

Turn around at Abbie Drive

Head down Mountain School Rd

6:57 54 Mountain School Rd - inactive

49 Mountain Rd - inactive

Lawrence Rd - inactive

Left on Perkins Pond Road, Right on Rte 149

Left onto Rte 77, Left onto Rte 114

Left onto Maplewold Rd

7:06 6 Maplewold Rd / Orchard Path Rd - Pick up, Turn around

Back to Rte 114, Turn Left 

7:10 Drop off at Weare Middle School 



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 7 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:34 Leave Terminal

Left onto Rte 114

6:40 1 Dimitri's

6:42 2 Rte 114 / Irving Dr

6:43 855 South Stark Hwy - inactive

Right onto Rte 77, Right onto Rte 149, Left onto Old Francestown Rd

6:47 440 Old Francestown Rd - inactive

Old Francestown Rd / Helen Dearborn Rd - inactive

6:50 3 409 Old Francestown Rd

6:51 4 362 Old Francestown Rd

5 340 Old Francestown  Rd 

Left onto Buxton School Rd

6:53 6 149 Buxton School Rd

Left onto Oak Hill Rd

6:55 7 225 Oak Hill Rd

8 199 Oak hill Rd

6:56 159 Oak Hill Rd - inactive

6:56 9 Oak Ridge Rd

10 57 Oak Hill Rd

6:57 17 Oak Hill Rd - inactive

Right onto Rte 77, Left onto Gould Rd

11 171 Gould Rd

12 78 Gould Rd

Right onto Rte 114

7:00 13 Turn into S. Weare Mobile home park- pick up

7:01 14 Hoit Mill Rd - Off road WITH lights

7:02 362 South Stark Hwy - inactive

7:06 774 So Stark Hwy - inactive

7:07 Nina Lane - inactive

7:08 15 Martin Rd - 1st entrance

7:09 Mt William Pond Rd - 2nd entrance - inactive

7:10 Drop off Weare Middle School



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 8 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:38 Leave Terminal 

Left on Rte 114, Left on Colby Rd

6:44 21 Colby Rd - inactive

6:45 1 Rolling Hills Dr (on left)

6:46 177 Colby Rd- inactive

6:46 243 Colby Rd - inactive 

6:46 2 268 Colby Rd

6:47 3 299 Colby Rd / Worthley Rd 

6:48 338 Colby Rd - rarely - inactive

6:49 364 Colby Rd - inactive 

6:50 Left on River Rd

6:50 4 296 River Rd

6:51 5 Boisvert Trailer Park  

Turn around 

6 257 River Rd 

6:52 7 Fessenden Ln

6:53 8 Jennifer Ln

9 54 River Rd

10 11 River Rd 

Right at end of River Rd, onto Riverdale Rd

6:55 394 Riverdale Rd - inactive

Left to stay on Riverdale Rd, Left onto Rte 114

6:58 11 Strong Beginnings

Left onto Rte 114

Right into Elanor Way

12 80 Elanor Way

13 128 Elanor Way

7:02 110 Elanor Way - inactive

7:10 14 55 Elanor Way

Right on Rte 114

Drop off Weare Middle School



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 9 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:35 Leave Terminal 

Left on East Rd, Left on Rte 114

6:39 Ridgeview Rd - by Fire Station - inactive

6:40 1 Orchard Hill Rd

6:41 General Knox Rd (kids cross) - inactive

6:42 2 Renshaw Rd

Left  into Barnard Hill Rd

6:43 3 35 Barnard Hill Rd

6:44 4 52 Barnard Hill Rd

6:45 5 Melvin Valley Rd - Pick up, Turn around

Left onto Rte 114

6:48 6 533 South Stark Hwy

6:49 477 South Stark Hwy - inactive

Right onto Twin Bridge Rd

65 Twin Bridge Rd - inactive

7 Hilbren Rd

6:52 8 Twin Bridge Rd / Old Town Rd (kids cross)

Right onto Old Town Rd

6:53 9 37 Old Town Rd (Beige house, kids cross)

6:54 10 Carolyn Place

6:55 11 161 Old Town Rd

6:58 Take Left onto Gould Rd 

6:56 12 78 Gould Rd - fire cistern

6:57 13 171 Gould Rd

Left on Dustin Tavern Rd

7:00 47 Dustin Tavern Rd - Turn around only, dirt driveway before Allied Auto

7:01 14 81 Dustin Tavern Rd

7:02 206 Dustin Tavern Rd - inactive

7:03 15 Forest Rd / Dustin Tavern Rd

7:04 Ridgeview Rd / Dustin Tavern - inactive

7:05 16 342 Dustin Tavern Rd

377 Dustin Tavern Rd - inactive

7:06 390 Dustin Tavern Rd - inactive

7:10 Drop Off at Weare Middle School 



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 10 - AM

Time Stop # Location

6:32 Leave Terminal

Right on Rte 114, Left on Quaker St

6:34 1 1st driveway on left

6:34 76 Quaker St - inactive

6:35 95 Quaker St - inactive

6:36 206 Quaker St - inactive

6:37 2 220 Quaker St

6:37 272 Quaker St - inactive 

6:38 290 Quaker St - inactive

3 Quaker St / Thorndike Rd

6:39 Left on Thorndike Rd

6:40 248 Thorndike Rd - inactive 

6:41 4 127 Thorndike Rd

97 Thorndike Rd - inactive

6:43 Stay straight on Hodgdon Rd

281 Hodgdon Rd - inactive

Clinton Grove Academy - inactive

6:44 239 Hodgdon Rd - inactive

6:44 5 183 Hodgdon Rd

6:45 173 Hodgdon Rd - inactive

6:45 134 Hodgdon Rd - inactive

6:46 101 Hodgdon Rd - inactive

6:46 93  Hodgdon Rd - inactive

6 Mt. Dearborn Rd

Turn Right on Deering Center Rd

6:49 7 833 Deering Center Rd - Turn around

6:51 8 Jewett Rd / Rte 149 (Deering Center Rd)

602 Deering Center Rd - inactive

6:54 Turn Right on Perkins Pond Rd

6:55 9 190 Lull Rd

6:56 10 154 Lull Rd

6:57 Poor Farm Rd - inactive

6:58 91 Lull Rd - inactive

11 Lull Rd  / Old Francestown Rd

6:59 Left on Old Francestown Rd

376 Old Francestown Rd - inactive

7:01 Right on Rte 149 (Deering Center Rd)

7:02 12 203 Deering Center Rd

13 Beaver Pond Rd

7:10 Left on Rte 77

Drop off at Weare Middle School 



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 1 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:10 Leave School 

Right on Rte 114, Right on East Rd

Left onto Buzzell Hill Rd

119 Buzzell Hill Rd - inactive

1 Buzzell Hill/ Clark Mill Rd

Left onto River Rd, Right onto Concord Stage Rd

328 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

445 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

804 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

2 Reynwood Ln

3 1042 Concord Stage Rd

Turn Right on Sherwood Forest Rd

4 5  Sherwood Forest Rd

5 30 Sherwood Forest Rd

6 Turn around on Boulder Hill Rd, drop off, Left on Rte 77

7 55 Sherwood Forest Rd

8 Boyce Rd

9 Blake Rd

Turn Right into Fox Hollow Dr

10 Fire Cistern

11 Hunters End

Go around cul-de-sac, Right on Concord Stage Rd

12 Windsong Heights

13 895 Concord Stage Rd

Turn Right on Sugar Hill Rd North

14 Drop off at Beech Hill Rd - Turn around

Turn Right on Concord Stage Rd

Right on Lufkin Rd

15 Stop Pick up

16 Hannaford Apts turn around then drop off

Right on Concord Stage Rd

17 445 Concord Stage Rd

2:45 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

2:50 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 2 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:05 Leave School

Right onto Rte 114

1 492 North Stark Hwy

528 North Stark Hwy - inactive

584 North Stark Hwy - inactive

2 John Stark HS (ask if anyone is on)

3 644 North Stark Hwy

605 North Stark Hwy - inactive

Go to Ruffled Rd (past Russell Equip) turn around

Head south on Rte 114

Turn Left onto Concord Stage Rd

4 51 Concord Stage Rd

5 Blackbird Market & Deli

6 147 Concord Stage Rd

7 172 Concord Stage Rd

8 Rockland Rd

Left on Walker Hill Rd

9 Walker Hill Rd / Bog Hill Rd

10 102 Walker Hill Rd

11 130 Walker Hill Rd

12 Walker Hill Rd / Woodland Dr

13 Walker Hill Rd / Hatfield Rd

14 Salmen Rd / Burnt Hill Rd

Left on Concord Stage Rd (Rte 77)

15 550 Concord Stage Rd

16 648 Concord Stage Rd

17 Anns Dr (across from Rte 77 Motors)

18 Sugar Hill Manor

19 Weaver Place

Right on South Sugar Hill Rd

20 Als Dr

21 Cross St

22 Dunbar Rd, Pick up, Turn around

23 Lyndsey Ln

186 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

191 Concord Stage Rd - inactive

2:45 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

2:50 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 3 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:15 Leave school

Right on Rte 114, Left on Quaker St, Left on Thorndike Rd

Thorndike Rd / New Rd - inactive

 Left onto Flanders Memorial Rd

1 Turn around at Holly Hill Farm Rd, drop off, Right onto Flanders Memorial Rd 

Right on Hodgdon Rd, Left on Shady Hill Rd

2 Buckley Rd / Shady Hill Rd

Bear Right at sharp corner

3 Tiffany Hill Rd / Abijah Bridge Rd

4 22 Abijah Bridge Rd

Woodfern Rd - inactive

Wildwood Rd - inactive

Continue over bridge

5 210 Abijah Bridge Rd - AM only usually

Continue to the Right to go onto Dudley Brook Rd

6 21 Dudley Brook Rd

7 Branch Rd

8 Thurber Rd

Right onto Reservoir Dr

9 Lake Shore Village

10 626/628 Reservoir Dr

11 618 Reservoir Dr

Russell Dr - inactive

12 Collins Landing Rd

Left on Upper Craney Hill Rd

13 6 Upper Craney Hill Rd

14 Emery Lane

15 72 Upper Craney Hill Rd

16 87 Upper Craney Hill Rd

Turn around, Left on Reservoir Dr

Waterman Rd - inactive

368 Reservoir Rd - Owl's Nest Antiques - inactive

359 Reservoir Drive - inactive

Left on Paige Hill Dr, left on Craney Hill Rd

17 Turn around at Winslow Rd and Lower Craney Hill Rd - drop student

East Shore Drive / Nichols Road - inactive

18 160 Reservoir Dr

Left at stop sign on Reservoir Dr

19 Reservoir Dr / Paige Hill Rd (on bridge)

20 John Connor Rd



Right onto Rte 114

Next Generation Auto - inactive

325 North Stark Highway - inactive

2:45 21 233 North Stark Hwy

2:50 22 Woodbury Road / Rte 114 - no AM pick up - PM drop off Only

3:00 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 4 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:10 Leave school, Right onto Rte 114, Right onto Center Rd

1 Latchkey @ Center Woods Elementary

102 Center Rd - inactive

2 139 Center Rd

3 Center Brook Ln

Right on Rte 77, Left on Pine Hill Rd

4 136 Pine Hill Rd

5 164 Pine Hill Rd

Go to the top of Pine Hill Rd and turn around

6 237 Pine Hill Rd

Left on Concord Stage Rd (Rte 77), Right on River Rd

7 1761 River Rd

1597 River Rd - inactive

8 1577 River Rd

9 1531 River Rd

10 1401 River Rd

11 1379/1381 River Rd

12 1144 River Rd

13 1089 River Rd

14 N. Huntington Hill Rd (kids cross) 

15 941 River Rd

16 927 River Rd

17 Birchwood Dr / River Rd (kids cross)

Right on Barnard Hill Rd

18 605 Barnard Hill Rd

19 575 Barnard Hill

20 Bart Clough Rd

21 96 Bart Clough Rd

22 Roosevelt Rd - Turn around, then drop off

23 101 Bart Clough Rd

Left on River Rd

24 852 River Rd (kids cross)

25 886 River Rd

26 1160 River Rd

2:45 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

2:50 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 5 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:05 Leave school, Right on East Rd

1 159 East Rd

Left onto Peaslee Hill Rd

2 24 Peaslee Hill Rd

37 Peaslee Hill Rd - inactive

3 60 Peaslee Hill Rd

Right onto River Rd

830 River Rd - inactive

4 814 River Rd

5 800 River Rd

6 772 River Rd

745 River Rd - inactive

723 River Rd - inactive

7 653 River Rd

623 River Rd - inactive

8 Chuck Street / River Rd

Take Left onto Clough Park Rd

20 Clough Park Rd - inactive

258 Clough Park Rd - inactive

9 274 Clough Park Rd - pick up then turn around

10 195 Clough Park Rd

11 171 Clough Park Rd

155 Clough Park Rd - inactive

12 149 Clough Park Rd

Back out to River Rd, Turn Left onto River Rd

13 541 River Rd

14 Deerhaven Rd

15 427 River Rd

Continue south on River Rd, Right onto Riverdale Rd, Right on Rte 114

2:45 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

2:50 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 6 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:10 Leave school

Left on Rte 114, Right onto Maplewold Rd

1 Maplewold Rd / Orchard Path Rd - Turn around then drop off

Right on Rte 114, Right on Rte 77, Right on Rte 149

2 Mt Dearborn Rd

3 Rossdale Ln

4 382 Deering Center Rd - no AM pick up – PM drop off Only

Left on Perkins Pond Rd

5 108 Perkins Pond Rd

Right on Mountain Rd

6 19 Mountain Rd

7 Lawrence Rd - no AM pick up – PM drop off Only

8 Bartlett Dr

9 Jewett Road - no AM pick up – PM drop off Only

10 Bogue Road

11 73 Mountain School Rd  - no AM pick up – PM drop off Only

Turn Left onto Balch Hill Rd, Back into Abbie Dr

Pull slightly out onto Mountain School Rd toward the Right

12 Balch Hill Rd / Mountain School Rd

Head down Mountain Rd

13 54 Mountain School Rd

Left on Perkins Pond Rd 

Right on Rte 149, Left onto Rte 77, Left onto Rte 114

2:45 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

2:50 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 7 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:05 Leave school, Left on Rte 114

1 Dimitri's

2 Rte 114 / Irving Dr

855 South Stark Hwy - inactive

Right onto Rte 77, Right onto Rte 149, Left onto Old Francestown Rd

440 Old Francestown Road - inactive

Old Francestown Rd / Helen Dearborn Rd - inactive

3 409 Old Francestown Rd

4 362 Old Francestown Rd

5 340 Old Francestown Rd 

Left onto Buxton School Rd

6 149 Buxton School Rd 

Left onto Oak Hill Rd

7 225 Oak Hill Rd

8 199 Oak Hill Rd

159 Oak Hill Road - inactive

9 Oak Ridge Rd

10 57 Oak Hill Rd

17 Oak Hill Rd - inactive

Right onto Rte 77, Left onto Gould Rd

11 171 Gould Rd

12 78 Gould Rd

Right on Rte 114

13 Turn into S. Weare Mobile home park- drop off

14 Hoit Mill Rd (off road WITH lights)

362 South Stark Hwy - inactive

774 South Stark Hwy - inactive

Nina Lane - inactive

15 Martin Rd ( 1st entrance)

Mt. William Pond Rd (2nd entance) - inactive

2:45 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

2:50 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 8 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:10 Leave school 

Left on Rte 114, Left on Colby Rd

21 Colby Rd - inactive

1 Rolling Hill Dr (on left)

177 Colby Road - inactive

243 Colby Road - inactive

2 268 Colby Rd

3 299 Colby Road / Worthley Rd 

4 338 Colby Road  

364 Colby Road - inactive 

Left on River Rd

5 296 River Road

6 Boisvert Trailer Park  

Turn around 

7 257 River Rd

8 Fessenden Ln

9 Jennifer Ln

10 54 River Rd

11 11 River Rd

Right at end of River Rd onto Riverdale Rd

394 Riverdale Rd - inactive

Left to stay on Riverdale Rd, Left on Rte 114 

12 Strong Beginnings

Left on Rte 114

Right into Elanor Way, around cul-de-sac

110 Elanor Way - inactive

13 128 Elanor Way

14 80 Elanor Way  (Fire cistern)

15 55 Elanor Way

Right on Rte 114

2:45 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

2:50 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 9 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:10 Leave School, Left on Rte 114

2:10 1 Ridgeview Rd (by fire station)

2:11 2 Orchard Hill Rd

2:14 3 General Knox Rd (kids cross)

2:14 4 Renshaw Rd (ON ROAD, WITH lights)

Left onto Barnard Hill Rd

5 35 Barnard Hill Rd

6 52 Barnard Hill Rd

7 Melvin Valley Rd - Turn around and drop off

Left onto Rte 114

2:15 8 533 South Stark Hwy

477 South Stark Hwy - inactive

2:18 Right onto Twin Bridge Rd

2:18 65 Twin Bridge Rd - inactive

2:20 9 Hilbren Rd

10 Twin Bridge Rd / Old Town Rd (kids cross)

2:22 Right onto Old Town Rd

11 37 Old Town Rd

2:25 12 Carolyn Place

13 161 Old Town Rd

2:25 Take left onto Gould Rd 

14 78 Gould Rd

2:26 15 171 Gould Rd

2:27 Left on Dustin Tavern Rd

16 81 Dustin Tavern Rd

17 47 Dustin Tavern Rd - turn around

2:27 206 Dustin Tavern Rd - inactive

2:28 18 Forest Rd / Dustin Tavern Rd

2:28 Ridgeview Rd / Dustin Tavern Rd - inactive

19 342 Dustin Tavern Rd

377 Dustin Tavern Rd - inactive

2:30 390 Dustin Tavern Rd - inactive 

2:45 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

2:50 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To John Stark for Pick Up



Weare Middle School

Bus Route 10 - PM

Time Stop # Location

2:10 Leave school

Right on Rte 114, Left onto Quaker St

2:12 1 1st driveway on left 

2:12 76 Quaker St - inactive 

2:13 95 Quaker St - inactive

2:14 206 Quaker St - inactive 

2:15 2 220 Quaker St

2:15 272 Quaker St - inactive

2:16 290 Quaker St - inactive

3 Quaker St / Thorndike Rd

2:17 Left on Thorndike Rd

2:18 248 Thorndike Rd - inactive

2:19 4 127 Thorndike Rd

97 Thorndike Rd - inactive

2:19 Stay straight on Hodgdon Rd

281 Hodgdon Rd - inactive

5 Clinton Grove Academy

6 LaFrance Rd

2:21 7 239 Hodgdon Rd

2:22 8 183 Hodgdon Rd

2:23 9 173 Hodgdon Rd

2:24 10 134 Hodgdon Rd

2:24 11 101 Hodgdon Rd

2:25 12 93 Hodgdon Rd

13 Mt. Dearborn Rd

Turn Right on Deering Center Rd

2:29 14 832 Deering Center Rd - Turn around

2:30 15 Jewett Rd / Rte 149

16 602 Deering Center Rd

2:31 Turn Right on Perkins Pond Rd

2:32 17 190 Lull Rd

2:33 18 154 Lull Rd

2:34 Poor Farm Rd - inactive

2:35 91 Lull Rd - inactive

19 Lull Rd  / Old Francestown Rd

2:36 Left on Old Francestown Rd

376 Old Francestown Rd - inactive

2:38 Right on Rte 149

2:39 20 203 Deering Center Rd

21 Beaver Pond Rd



2:45 Left on Rte 77, Left on Rte 114

2:50 To CW Upper Elementary for Pick Up

3:00 To Center Woods Elementary for Pick Up

To John Stark for Pick Up


